Restructuring expense   —   —   —   (4,028 )

Non-GAAP operating expense   $ 92,629   $ 87,428   $ 359,476   $ 328,859

The following table provides a reconciliation of Billings to revenue, the most comparable GAAP financial measure:

   (Unaudited)
   Three Months Ended December 31,   Twelve Months Ended December 31,

(in thousands)   2022   2021   2022   2021
Revenue   $ 160,433   $ 140,797   $ 572,221   $ 532,179
Ending deferred revenue   144,460   106,032   144,460   106,032
Beginning deferred revenue   (116,540 )   (84,428 )   (106,032 )   (95,079 )
Deferred revenue acquired   (449 )   (3,277 )   (3,047 )   (3,277 )

Billings   $ 187,904   $ 159,124   $ 607,602   $ 539,855

(1)

(1)

The following tables provide our revenue, Billings and Adjusted EBITDA on a constant currency basis:

   (Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2022

Three Months
Ended December 31,

2021
Increase/

(Decrease) %

(in thousands)   As reported   Currency changes
As adjusted for

constant currency   As reported   As reported
As adjusted for

constant currency
Software revenue   $ 145.0   $ 8.5   $ 153.5   $ 122.4   18.5 %   25.5 %
Total revenue   $ 160.4   $ 9.3   $ 169.7   $ 140.8   13.9 %   20.6 %
Billings   $ 187.9   $ 8.2   $ 196.1   $ 159.1   18.1 %   23.2 %
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 38.7   $ 3.0   $ 41.7   $ 24.0   61.7 %   73.9 %

   (Unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended

December 31, 2022

Twelve Months
Ended December 31,

2021
Increase/

(Decrease) %

(in thousands)   As reported   Currency changes
As adjusted for

constant currency   As reported   As reported
As adjusted for

constant currency
Software revenue   $ 506.5   $ 27.0   $ 533.5   $ 453.7   11.6 %   17.6 %
Total revenue   $ 572.2   $ 29.5   $ 601.7   $ 532.2   7.5 %   13.1 %
Billings   $ 607.6   $ 32.0   $ 639.6   $ 539.9   12.5 %   18.5 %
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 108.6   $ 7.2   $ 115.8   $ 85.3   27.4 %   35.8 %

Business Outlook
The following table provides a reconciliation of projected Non-GAAP net income to projected net (loss) income, the most comparable GAAP financial
measure:

   (Unaudited)

Three Months Ending

March 31, 2023
Year Ending

 December 31, 2023
(in thousands)   Low   High   Low   High
Net (loss) income   $ (400 )   $ 1,500   $ (16,400 )   $ (6,700 )
Stock-based compensation expense   20,700   20,700   82,800   82,800
Amortization of intangible assets   7,700   7,700   30,100   30,100
Non-cash interest expense   400   400   1,800   1,800
Impact of non-GAAP tax rate   (4,200 )   (4,600 )   (12,900 )   (15,200 )

Non-GAAP net income   $ 24,200   $ 25,700   $ 85,400   $ 92,800

The following table provides a reconciliation of projected Adjusted EBITDA to projected net (loss) income, the most comparable GAAP financial measure:

   (Unaudited)

Three Months Ending

March 31, 2023
Year Ending

 December 31, 2023
(in thousands)   Low   High   Low   High
Net (loss) income   $ (400 )   $ 1,500   $ (16,400 )   $ (6,700 )
Income tax expense   4,300   4,400   17,100   17,400
Stock-based compensation expense   20,700   20,700   82,800   82,800
Interest (income) expense   (900 )   (900 )   (3,900 )   (3,900 )
Depreciation and amortization   10,300   10,300   40,400   40,400

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 34,000   $ 36,000   $ 120,000   $ 130,000

The following table provides a reconciliation of projected Free Cash Flow to projected net cash provided by operating activities, the most comparable
GAAP financial measure:

   (Unaudited)

Year Ending

 December 31, 2023
(in thousands)   Low   High
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 118,000   $ 126,000
Capital expenditures   (10,000 )   (10,000 )

Free cash flow   $ 108,000   $ 116,000